
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 at 5.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
  

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
  

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.  
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct.  
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Membership of Sub-Committees etc  
  

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 9 - 22) 
  

of the previous meetings held on 12 September 2019 and 23 September 2019. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.00pm Monday 21 October 2019, on (01962) 848 
339 to register to speak and for further details. 

 
 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS   

  Report 
Number 
 

Ward 

5.   Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report.  
 

  

6.   Planning Applications - SDNP Agenda Items 
7&8 and WCC Items 9 to 12 (PDC 1151 and 
Update Sheet refers)  
 

  

7.   Metlands Farm, Dean Lane, Bishops 
Waltham (Case no: SDNP/18/04564/HOUS) 
(Pages 23 - 34) 
 

 Bishops 
Waltham 

8.   Penn House, Wheely Down Farm Lane, 
Warnford (Case no: SDNP/19/03374/CND) 
(Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 Upper Meon 
Valley 

9.   22 Ha
[...]
ES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2019, be 
approved and adopted. 

 
 
3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS SCHEDULE 

(Report PDC1144 and Update Sheet refers) 
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
Council’s website under the respective planning application. 
 
The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to 
Report PDC1144. 
 
Councillor Evans declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
Item 8 (Land East of Station Road, Winchester) due to her role as the 
Council’s representative on the South Downs National Park (SDNP). 
However, as she had taken no part in their discussions of this matter thereon, 
she spoke and voted on this application.  
 
At the invitation of the Service Lead: Built Environment, the Committee had 
visited the site relating to Item 8 on 10 September 2019, to assist them in 
assessing the proposal in relation to its setting.  The site visit was attended by 
Members present on the Committee, with the exception of Councillor Pearson 
who stated that he was familiar with the site and would therefore take part in 
the discussion and vote thereon.  
 
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC): 
 
Item 7: Single storey side extension to existing residential property. 
Walcote Place, High Street, Winchester, SO23 9AP 
Case number: 19/01205/HOU 
  
This item was deferred to an additional meeting of the Planning Committee on 
23 September at 10:00am in the Walton Suite. 
 
Item 8:  (AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND REVISED PLANS) (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION WITH ACCESS) Mixed Use development involving the 
erection of buildings up to 5 storeys from street level, a lower ground floor 
level and basement to provide up to 17,972 sqm of office (use classes B1), up 
to 1,896 sqm of mixed uses including potential retail, restaurant/cafe, bar and 
leisure uses (use class A1, A3, A4 and D2) and retention and refurbishment of 
the old registry office, associated car parking in basement (up to 95 spaces) 
and minimum of 156 cycle parking spaces and associated works. 
Land East of Station Road, Winchester   
Case number: 19/00601/OUT 
 
The Service Lead: Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out a correction to Condition 2 to read P0021 – Proposed vertical 
limits of deviation from AOD – section AA’ and advised that since the 
publication of the report, the following correspondence had been received: 

Page 10



A letter from the City of Winchester Trust; A petition signed by seven 
residents of Gladstone Street; An email circulated to Members from Councillor 
Gottlieb and one further letter of objection. The matters raised in this 
correspondence did not introduce any new material reasons to alter the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
During public participation, John Beveridge (City of Winchester Trust), Rose 
Burns, Patrick Davies, John Hearn and Chris Higgins spoke in objection to the 
application and Sarah Davis (Winchester Business Improvement District 
(BID)), Alex Lifschutz (Architect, Lifschutz Davidson Sandilands (LDS)), 
Rachel Murrell (Planning Agent: Baron Willmore) and Ian Charie (Applicant for 
Winchester City Council) spoke in support of the application and all answered 
Members’ questions thereon. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that correspondence had been received 
from WinACC raising objection to the application in respect of financial 
viability and transport blue print and also highlighted to Members its main 
objections. 
 
During public participation, Councillors Tod and Hutchison spoke on this item 
as Ward Members, Councillors Gottlieb and Horrill spoke on this item as 
contiguous Ward Members for St Michael and Wonston and Micheldever 
respectively and Councillor Weir spoke on this item as Cabinet Member: Local 
Economy. In addition, Councillor Weir also incorporated a statement on behalf 
of Councillor Hiscock in hi
[...]
and the Update Sheet, subject to an additional condition that 
parking be restricted to commercial use for the development only, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing.  
 
Item 10: Demolition of existing dwelling & replacement with 1 no. five 
bedroom dwelling 
Minstrels, Uplands Road, Winchester, SO22 6ER 
Case number: 19/01159/FUL 
 
The Service Lead: Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out an addition to Page 57 of the report to read ‘Recommendation: 
Application Approved’.  
  
During public participation, Councillor Weir spoke on this item as Ward 
Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Weir raised the following points: 
 
- Road made up of mostly bungalows with retired residents with an 

unadopted road causing problems for residents; 
- There are concerns about this development and, if the Committee were 

minded to approve, it was suggested that a condition be added to ensure 
repair costs are met by the developer; 

- Councillor Weir stated that she understood that one dwelling had been 
removed and sought clarification from the case officer on any intention to 
split the site. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee in relation to private road 
access, the Planning Solicitor clarified that any concerns regarding access 
would be a property matter for the owners to discuss between themselves. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
and the Update Sheet. 
 
Item 11:  This proposal includes a two-storey extension to the existing 
dwelling on the south-west elevation, to provide extra lounge and bedroom 
accommodation and a single storey extension to the west elevation, to 
provide a kitchen/dining space. The scheme also includes an external double 
garage (amended plans) 
Home Lane Cottage, Home Lane, Sparsholt, SO21 2NN 
Case number: 19/00585/HOU 
 

Page 15



During public participation, Parish Councillor Su
[...]
ed.  
Shady Oaks Farm, Durley Brook Road, Durley, SO32 2AR 
Case number: 19/01415/FUL 
 
The Service Lead: Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out an addition to reason for refusal 2 to read ‘contrary to Policy 
DM23 of Winchester Local Plan Part 2 – Development Management and Site 
Allocations’ and outlined the details of an email received from the agent to 
Committee Members which raised point in support of the application.  
 
During public participation, Kim Blunt (agent) and Jade Reeves (applicant) 
spoke in support of the application and answered Members’ questions 
thereon. 

Page 16



 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission for 
the reasons set out in the Report and the Update Sheet. 
 
 
Item 13: Change of use of domestic swimming pool to commercial use 
The Bungalow, Botley Road, Bishops Waltham, SO32 1DR 
Case number: 19/00464/FUL 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment r referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out further correspondence that had been received: a consultation 
from Hampshire Countryside Service and a response from the applicants 
Transport Engineer; and an additional reason for refusal following the 
comments from Hampshire Countryside Service as follows: 
 
‘The proposal use has a significant adverse impact on the amenity and 
recreational value of the path and the enjoyment gained from its use by the 
public in general’. 
 
In addition, a verbal update was provided stating that additional wording be 
added to the reasons for refusal: ‘Contrary to Policy DM18 of the adopted 
Local Plan Part 2 (access and parking)’.    
 
During public participation, Parish Councillor Robert Shields (Bishop Waltham 
Parish Council), Ricky Fernandez (applicant and Laura Skilton spoke in 
support of the application and all answered Members’ questions thereon. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Service Lead: Built Environment 
clarified that the Highways Authority had raised objection to the application as 
a statutory consultee, on the grounds of highway safety issues following 
consideration of a transport assessment which had been submitted by the 
applicant to support the proposal. 

 
 At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission for 
 the reasons set out in the Report and the Update Sheet and the additional 
 reasons for refusal to include ‘Contrary to Policy DM18 of the adopted 
 Local Plan Part 2 (access and parking), as set out above’.    

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in 
relation to those applications outside the area of the South Downs 
National Park be agreed as set out in the decision relating to each item, 
subject to the following: 
 
  (i) That in respect of item 8, permission be granted for the 
  reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
  the Report and the Update Sheet, subject to an additional  

Page 17



  condition that parking be restricted to commercial use for the 
  development only, unless otherwise agreed in writing.   

 
   (ii) That in respect of item 11, permission be granted for the 
   reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
   the Report, subject to an additional condition requiring details of 
   the window glazing to be used in the roof lights to be submitted 
   and an additional informative requiring construction traffic to be 
   well managed to minimise disturbance to neighbouring  
   properties; and 

 
    (iii) That in respect of item 13, permission be refused refuse 
   for the reasons set out in the Report and the Update Sheet and 
   the additional reasons for refusal to include ‘Contrary to  
   Policy DM18 of the adopted Local Plan Part 2 (access and  
   parking)’.    

   
 

4.  CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2259 – LAND AT 
 TROSNANT, SUN LANE, ALRESFORD  
 (Report PDC1145 refers) 
 

During public participation, Councillor Porter spoke on this item as Ward 
Member.  In summary, Councillor Porter raised the following points: 
 
- Tree overhanging into bowling clubs green next door and having an effect 

on the edge of the bowling green; 
- Conscious this specimen of tree can grow to a substantial size and 

concern has been expressed that this could cause further damage as the 
tree increases in size with potential that this could adversely effect the 
foundations of the clubhouse in future. 

 
  
  RESOLVED: 

 
 That, having taken into consideration the representations 

 received, Tree Preservation Order 2259 be confirmed. 
 

  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.45am, adjourned between 12.05pm and 
2.00pm and concluded at 4.45pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 18



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
ADDITIONAL MEETING 

 
23 September 2019 

 
 Attendance:  

Councillors: 
 

Rutter (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 

Bronk 
Clear 
Cunningham 
 

McLean 
 

 

Officers in attendance: 
 
Nicholas Parker: Principal Planning Officer – Team Leader South 
Mr James Liebetrau – Planning Solicitor 
Curtis Badley – Planning Officer 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
2. SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO EXISTING RESIDENTIAL 

PROPERTY. 
WALCOTE PLACE, HIGH STREET, WINCHESTER. 
CASE NUMBER: 19/01205/HOU. 
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
Council’s website under the respective planning application. 
 
The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to 
Report PDC1142. 
 
At its meeting held on 15 August 2019, the Planning Committee agreed that 
the above application be deferred for determination at the Committee’s next 
meeting in order to allow for a site visit to view the proposed application in the 
context of its setting and the relationship with the neighbouring properties and 
to assess the potential impact of light spillage.  Only those Members who had 
been present a
[...]
p://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice
mailto:buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/01148/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 19/01148/FUL  
Proposal Description: AMENDED PLANS (09/09/19). Application Reference Number: 

15/02890/FUL Date of Decision: 22/12/2017 Condition 
Number(s): 19 Conditions(s) Removal: To substitute revised 
site plan, floor plans, elevations, boundary treatment and 
landscaping scheme. To be carried out in accordance with 
revised plans 

Address: Western Villa  58 The Dean Alresford SO24 9BD  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

 New Alresford 

Applicants Name: Mr Nick Eagle 
Case Officer: Verity Osmond 
Date Valid: 23 May 2019 

Recommendation:  
 

 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531 

 
  

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/01148/FUL 
 

 

General Comments 
 
The application is reported to Committee as there are 7 public objections contrary to the 
Officer recommendation for approval. 
 
Cllr Power originally objected to planning application and wished to defer the item to a 
Committee decision, however in light of the amended plans this objection has been 
withdrawn verbally on 25th September 2019.  
 
An amended site plan showing the removal of the entrance gate and an amended 
landscaping plan were submitted on 9th September 2019. A further revised landscaping 
plan was submitted on 24th September showing the removal of the non-native species of 
shrub on the rear bank of the site.  
 
There is a concurrent detail in compliance application running alongside the planning 
application. The pre-commencement conditions have been discharged and a significant 
amount of construction has already happened on site.  
 
Site Description 
 
The applicati
[...]
rawing no. D-2103 REV E 
Proposed Ground Floor Drawing no. D-2101 REV E 
 
Reason: In the interests of proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt and to ensure 
the development is carried out in accordance with the relevant policies of The 
Development 
Plan 
 
02. Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted detailed information (in the 
form of SAP "as built" stage data and a BRE water calculator) demonstrating that all 
homes meet the Code 4 standard for energy and water (as defined by the ENE1 and WAT 
1 in the Code for Sustainable Homes) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall occupied in accordance with these 
findings. 
 
Reason: To ensure a sustainable form of development consistent with the objectives of 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and to accord with the requirements of 
Policy CP11 of the Winchester District Local Plan Part 1 - Joint Core Strategy. 
 
03. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995, (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order, with or 
without modification), no windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission 
shall, at any time, be constructed in the side elevations of all dwellings and the front 
elevations of House 4 hereby permitted. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
04. The first floor window(s) in the front elevation of House 4 hereby permitted shall be 
glazed with obscure glass which achieves an obscuration level at least equivalent to 

Page 67



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/01148/FUL 
 

 

Pilkington Obscure Glass Privacy Level 4, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority, and the glazing shall thereafter be retained in this condition at all times. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining residential properties 
 
05. T
[...]
ORT TITLE: CHANGES TO THE PROCESS FOR CONFIRMING NEW TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDERS WHICH RECEIVE 5 OBJECTIONS OR LESS.  
 
23 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Jackie Porter Cabinet Member for Built 
Environment and Wellbeing 

Contact Officer:  Susan Croker Tel No: 01962 848419 Email 
scroker@wincester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To seek approval to request amendments to the Constitution which increase the 
number of objections required to trigger a referral of the decision to make a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) to Planning Committee, from 1 objection to 6.   

To delegate the responsibility for the decision to confirm a Tree Preservation Order 
for which 5 or less objections are received from separate households (where they 
raise relevant considerations) to the Service Lead - Environmental Services or 
Service Lead – Built Environment.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That it be recommended to Council that an amendment be made to the 

Constitution as follows: 

a. Increase the number of objections received from separate households 
where they raise relevant considerations, which trigger referral of a 
decision to make a Tree Preservation Orders by Planning Committee from 
1 objection to 6. 

b. Delegate to the Service Lead - Environmental Services and Service Lead 
– Built Environment determination of the decision to make a Tree 
Preservation Order on which 1 to 5 objections are received by the Council.  

c. Representations made by Members or Parish Councils will continue to be 
heard by the Planning Committee. 
 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12

mailto:scroker@wincester.gov.uk


  PDC1150 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 Agreeing the recommendation outlined above will help deliver Objective Four 
of the Council Strategy – Improving the quality of the District’s environment.  
Trees are a crucial component of the District’s environment, providing a 
number of key benefits including landscape, biodiversity, pollution fil
[...]
o 
be heard by the Planning Committee.  In accordance with the current 
procedure, they will be required to complete a standard form setting out their 
reasons for a Committee determination. 

11.14 Implications 

11.15 This change in procedure is anticipated to result in a significant reduction in 
TPO’s being heard at Planning Committee as the majority receive less than 5 
objections. 

 

 

 

Page 75



  PDC1150 

 

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

12.1 None 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

None 

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

APPENDICES: 

None 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Planning Committee Final Minutes 23 September 2019

	7 Metlands Farm, Dean Lane, Bishops Waltham (Case no: SDNP/18/04564/HOUS)
	8 Penn House, Wheely Down Farm Lane, Warnford (Case no: SDNP/19/03374/CND)
	9 22 Hampton Lane, Winchester (Case no: 19/01208/FUL)
	10 7 West End Terrace, Winchester (Case no: 19/01419/HOU)
	11 Western Villa,  58 The Dean Alresford (Case no: 19/01148/FUL)
	12 Changes to the Process for confirming new Tree Preservation Orders which receive 5 objections or less  PDC1150



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23 October 2019 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Evans (Chair) 

 
Rutter 
Bronk 
Clear 
 

Laming 
McLean 
Read 
 

 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Pearson (as deputy for Ruffell) 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillor Lumby, Porter (Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing) 
and Weir 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Cunningham and Ruffell 
 
 

 
1.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Evans made a personal statement that she was the Council’s 
appointed representative on the South Downs National Park Authority but she 
had not discussed the South Downs applications (items 7 and 8) on the agenda 
and she took part in the discussion and voted thereon. 
 
Councillor Evans also declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
of Item 7 (Metlands Farm, Dean Lane, Bishops Waltham) as she knew the 
objector speaking on behalf of Bishops Waltham Parish Council but she had not 
discussed the application itself and she took part in the discussion and voted 
thereon. 
 
Councillor Pearson declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
Item 7 (Metlands Farm, Dean Lane, Bishops Waltham) as he knew the objector 
speaking on behalf of Bishops Waltham Parish Council but he had not discussed 
the application itself and he took part in the discussion and voted thereon. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

2.    MINUTES  
 
The Committee noted that there were a small number of typographical errors in 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 which would be 
corrected in the final published copy. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the correction of a small number of typographical 
errors in the minutes of the meetings held on 12 September 2019, the 
minutes of the meetings held on 12 September and 23 September 2019, 
be approved and adopted. 

 
3.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 

ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT.  
The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1151.  
 

4.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the Council’s 
website under the respective planning application. 
 
Applications inside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP): 
 

5.    METLANDS FARM, DEAN LANE, BISHOPS WALTHAM  
Item 7: (Amended Plans) Side and rear single storey extension to existing 
house. 
Metlands Farm, Dean Lane, Bishops Waltham 
Case number: SDNP/18/04564/HOUS 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out a correction to page 26 – paragraph 7 referring to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) issued on 24 July 2018.  This should include 
“and updated February 2019”. 
 
In addition, there was a further correction to page 27 in the paragraph headed 
Partnership Management Plan as it referred to the SDPMP having some weight 
pending adoption of the South Downs National Park Local Plan.  The SDNP 
Local Plan had been adopted and the Management Plan was a material planning 
consideration in the assessment of this application. 
 
There was also a correction to page 32 (Informative 3) – where the reference to 
NPPF should include “and updated February 2019” and a further verbal update 
at the meeting to correct the spelling of the word menage to manege in reference 
to the horse training area within the Report and explaining that the reference to 
‘submerged’ referred to the proposed development being cut into the land. 
 
During public participation, Josie Woods representing Bishops Waltham Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the application and answered Members’ questions 
thereon. 
 



 
 

 
 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet. 
 

6.    PENN HOUSE, WHEELY DOWN FARM LANE, WARNFORD  
Item 8:  Variation of condition 2 and 3 of extant planning permission 
02/01236/FUL 
Penn House, Wheely Down Farm Lane, Warnford, 
Case number: SDNP/19/03374/CND 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out Correction to page 37 – paragraph 7 refers to the National Park 
Planning Framework issued on 24 July 2018.  This should include “and updated 
February 2019”. 
 
In addition, there was a further correction to page 38 in the paragraph headed 
Partnership Management Plan it refers to the SDPMP having some weight 
pending adoption of the South Downs National Park Local Plan.  The SDNP 
Local Plan has been adopted and the Management Plan is a material planning 
consideration in the assessment of this application. 
 
There was also a correction to page 40 (Informative 2) – reference to NPPF 
should include “and updated February 2019”. 
 
For ease of reference when reading the report conditions 02 and 03 of planning 
permission SDNP/17/00996/CND were also set out in the Update Sheet and a 
verbal update was also made at the meeting that the full wording of the 
Conditions was taken from the 2017 planning approval and not from the 2002 
consent as stated in the description of the application. 
 
During public participation, Richard Lowe (agent) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Lumby spoke on this item as Ward 
Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Lumby stated that he was in support of the application: 
 

 There was a grey area in the policies of the South Downs National 
 Park Local Plan (SDNPLP) and the planning statement with the 
 application was persuasive. 

 The circumstances of the application were unique and would not 
 set a precedent 

 The application would preserve and enhance the SDNP by 
 supporting a rural business of an artisan blacksmith and there was 
 no need for additional housing 

 The applicant could continue to grow the business 

 The location was hidden from views by a hill and the building was 
 on the edge of the site 

 The application had the support of neighbours 

 There was a need to live on the site to protect equipment 



 
 

 
 

 The application building was small and not suitable for a family and 
 was the subject of a separate planning application 

 Due to occupancy condition 3 a mortgage could not be obtained on 
 the property 

 Occupancy conditions usually related to agriculture, but this was 
 rural industry 

 It was not the intention of the applicant to remove occupancy 
 condition 3 and sell the property; it was required for room for family 
 and the artisan Blacksmith business. 

 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission for the 
reasons set out in the Report and the Update Sheet. 
 
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC): 
 

7.    22 HAMPTON LANE, WINCHESTER  
Item 9: Demolition of existing single dwelling being replaced by erection of a 
single dwelling.  (AMENDED PLANS) 
22 Hampton Lane Winchester 
Case number: 19/01208/FUL 

 
The Chair reminded the Committee that a site visit for Committee Members had 
taken place prior to the meeting on 22 October 2019. 

 
During public participation, Hannah Henderson and Roy Brizland spoke in 
objection to the application and Huw Thomas (agent) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Weir spoke on this item as Ward Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Weir stated that: 
 

 The application site had been the subject of a pre-emptive site visit by 
Members of the Committee on 22 October 2019 

 The existing property was poor and required replacement 

 There had been a lack of engagement by the applicant and no pre-
application contact. 

 The St Barnabas West Design Statement was relevant as the application 
undermined the rural setting  

 The application property was large in scale and would overshadow 20 
Hampton Lane and impact on the sunlight it received 

 It was out of character with the area 

 The long north wing with its continuous roofline would block views from 
existing properties 

 The garage would affect trees that were the subject of a Tree 
Preservation Order and the entrance might need to be widened. 

 The boundary to the west would be hard and overbearing to properties in 
Teg Down Meads. 



 
 

 
 

 The application should be refused for the reason of policies DM15, DM16 
and DM17 of Local Plan Part 2 and if granted permitted development 
rights should be removed. 
 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission for the 
reasons that the development did not respond positively to the character and 
appearance of the area and therefore resulted in overdevelopment and that the 
development resulted in an overbearing and overshadowing effect to the 
occupiers of 20 Hampton Lane and was therefore contrary to CP13 of Local Plan 
Part 1 and DM15, DM16, DM17 of Local Plan Part 2, as well as the intentions of 
the St Barnabas Neighbourhood Design Statement, with the precise wording 
delegated to the Service Lead Built Environment in consultation with the Chair. 
 

8.    7 WEST END TERRACE, WINCHESTER   
Item 10: (Amended Plans 20.08) Erection of two storey outbuilding following 
demolition of existing single storey outbuilding. 
7 West End Terrace, Winchester 
Case number: 19/01419/HOU 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out that the proposal assessment had taken into account the 
preservation or enhancement of the character or appearance of the conservation 
area as set out within Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
During public participation, Christian Ferguson spoke in objection to the 
application and Jeremy Tyrell (agent) and Andrew Steer (applicant) spoke in 
support of the application and all answered Members’ questions thereon. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet. 
 

9.    WESTERN VILLA,  58 THE DEAN ALRESFORD  
Item 11: AMENDED PLANS (09/09/19). Application Reference Number: 
15/02890/FUL Date of Decision: 22/12/2017 Condition Number(s): 19 
Conditions(s) Removal: To substitute revised site plan, floor plans, elevations, 
boundary treatment and landscaping scheme. To be carried out in accordance 
with revised plans 
Western Villa, 58 The Dean, Alresford 
Case number: 19/01148/FUL 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out that in section headed ‘Conditions’ of the committee report, 
Condition 2 be removed as this has been discharged under the current details in 
compliance application for the original application 15/02890/FUL. Standard 
Assessment Procedures (SAP) and Building Research Establishment (BRE) 
calculations had been submitted and demonstrated that all plots (1-4) met Code 
4 standard for energy and water. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

In addition, Condition 3 was changed to: 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015, (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
order, with or without modification), no windows other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission shall, at any time, be constructed in the side 
elevations of all dwellings and the front elevations of House 4 hereby permitted. 

 
During public participation, Mark Sennitt (agent) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update sheet. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in relation to 
those applications inside and outside the area of the South Downs 
National Park be agreed as set out in the decision relating to each item, 
subject to the following: 

 
(i) That in respect of item 9, 22 Hampton Lane, Winchester the 
application be refused permission for the reasons that the development 
did not respond positively to the character and appearance of the area 
and therefore resulted in overdevelopment and that the development 
resulted in an overbearing and overshadowing effect to the occupiers of 
20 Hampton Lane and was therefore contrary to CP13 of Local Plan Part 
1 and DM15, DM16, DM17 of Local Plan Part 2, as well as the intentions 
of the St Barnabas Neighbourhood Design Statement, with the precise 
wording delegated to the Service Lead Built Environment in consultation 
with the Chair. 

 
10.    CHANGES TO THE PROCESS FOR CONFIRMING NEW TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDERS WHICH RECEIVE 5 OBJECTIONS OR LESS  
(Report PDC1150 refers) 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Porter provided background information 
on the historical context for the present referral of some Tree Preservation 
Orders to the Planning Committee for confirmation and the reasons for the 
proposed procedural changes. 
 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
            1. THAT AN AMENDMENT BE MADE TO THE 
CONSTITUTION AS FOLLOWS: 
  
           A. INCREASE THE NUMBER OF OBJECTIONS RECEIVED 
FROM SEPARATE HOUSEHOLDS WHERE THEY RAISE 
RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS, WHICH TRIGGER REFERRAL OF 



 
 

 
 

A DECISION TO MAKE A TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS BY 
PLANNING COMMITTEE FROM 1 OBJECTION TO 6. 
 
          B. DELEGATE TO THE SERVICE LEAD - ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES AND SERVICE LEAD – BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
DETERMINATION OF THE DECISION TO MAKE A TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER ON WHICH 1 TO 5 OBJECTIONS ARE 
RECEIVED BY THE COUNCIL 
 
        C.  REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS OR PARISH 
COUNCILS WILL CONTINUE TO BE HEARD BY THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30pm and concluded at 9:15pm. 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
1.  
 
 
 
 
 


